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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Unitholders of Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust (the Trust), which comprise: 
• the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 
• the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years then ended 
• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended  
• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended 
• and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy 

information  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial 
position of the Trust as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its 
consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of 
our auditor’s report.  

We are independent of the Trust in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial 
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our auditor’s report.  

Evaluation of the fair value of certain Partner investments 

Description of the matter 

We draw attention to Notes 2(d), 3 and 9 to the financial statements. The fair value of the Trust’s Corporate Investments is 
determined using an adjusted net asset method. The fair value is assessed at each reporting date with changes in fair value 
recognized in earnings. An important component of the adjusted net asset value is the valuation of the underlying Partner 
investments. The fair value of the underlying Partner investments requires significant management judgment due to the 
absence of quoted market values, inherent lack of liquidity and long-term nature of such investments. Partner investments 
are measured using a discounted cash flow model or capitalized cash flow. 

The Trust has recorded Corporate Investments of $1,405,767 thousand as at December 31, 2025, of which $1,927,396 
thousand related to Partner investments. Partner investments include preferred unit investments, common equity 
investments, and convertible preferred unit investments. The significant assumption used in the valuation of the preferred 
unit investments is the discount rate. Significant assumptions used in the valuation of the common equity investments 
include the discount rate, terminal value growth rate, cash flow multiple and estimated future cash flows. Significant 
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assumptions used in the valuation of the convertible preferred unit investments include the discount rate, estimated future 
cash flows, and cash flow multiple.   

Why the matter is a key audit matter 

We identified the evaluation of the fair value of certain Partner investments as a key audit matter. This matter represented 
an area of significant risk of material misstatement given the magnitude of certain Partner investments and the high degree 
of estimation uncertainty in determining the fair value of certain Partner investments. In addition, significant auditor judgment 
and specialized skills and knowledge were required in evaluating the results of our procedures, due to the sensitivity of the 
fair value of certain Partner investments to minor changes to significant assumptions.  

How the matter was addressed in the audit 

The primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter included the following: 

We evaluated the appropriateness of the assumptions used in determining the fair value of certain Partner investments by: 
• Comparing a selection of the estimated future cash flows to the actual historical cash flows. We took into 

account changes in conditions and events affecting estimated future cash flows to assess the adjustments or 
lack of adjustments made in arriving at estimated future cash flows. 

We involved valuation professionals with specialized skills and knowledge, who assisted in evaluating the discount rates, 
terminal value growth rates and cash flow multiples used in determining the fair value of certain Partner investments by: 
• Comparing a selection of discount rates to the transaction discount rates implied at the time of the Trust making the 

initial investment  
• Comparing the changes in a selection of discount rates to changes in the financial performance and condition of each 

specific investment since December 31, 2024  
• Comparing a selection of discount rates, terminal value growth rates and cash flow multiples against a discount rate 

range and cash flow multiple range that were independently developed using publicly available market data for 
comparable entities, and against publicly available long term inflation forecasts for terminal value growth rates 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:  
• the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis  

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for indications that the other information appears to be materially 
misstated. 

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis as at the date of this auditor’s report. If, 
based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact in the auditor’s report. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Trust's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Trust or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Trust's financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust's internal 
control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.  

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Trust to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit. 

• Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of 
the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. We 
are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group 
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 
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• Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our auditor’s report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits 
of such communication. 

 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor’s report is Kimberly Maria Isotti. 

Calgary, Canada 
March 9, 2026 
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Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Consolidated statement of financial position 

31-Dec 31-Dec
$ thousands Note 2025 2024

Assets

Cash $ 6,385 $ 4,198 

Accounts receivable and prepayments            4,806                8,003 
Income taxes receivable               522                     -   
Corporate Investments 3     1,405,767         1,184,553 
Property, equipment and other            1,552                2,018 
Deferred income taxes            1,968                   911 

Total Assets $ 1,421,000 $ 1,199,683 

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 8,091 $ 9,231 

Distributions payable 4          16,775              15,511 

Income tax payable                    -                1,931 

Unit-based compensation liability 5            8,225                6,411 

Senior unsecured debenture 6          64,223              63,648 

Convertible debenture 7        198,675                     -   

Lease liability               840                   989 

Total Liabilities $ 296,829 $ 97,721 

Equity

Unitholders' capital 4 $ 757,798 $ 763,245 

Retained earnings        366,373            338,717 

Total Equity $ 1,124,171 $ 1,101,962 

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 1,421,000 $ 1,199,683 

Related parties 11

Subsequent events 12

On behalf of the Board:

Director (signed) "Peter Grosskopf"
Director (signed) "Sophia Langlois"  
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Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  

 $ thousands except per unit amounts Note 2025 2024

Net gain on Corporate Investments 3 $ 96,620 $ 99,281
Management and adv isory fees 8 22,136         19,613        
Interest and div idend income from Acquisition Entities 11 57,945         36,095        
Total revenue and operating income $ 176,701 $ 154,989

General and administrative 16,436         18,393        

Unit-based compensation 5 8,436           7,086          

Depreciation and amortization 510              545             

Total operating expenses $ 25,382 $ 26,024

Earnings from operations $ 151,319 $ 128,965

Finance costs 9,111           4,598          

Unrealized foreign exchange loss / (gain) 3 51,181         (80,821)      

Gain on derecognition of prev iously consolidated entities -                   (30,260)      

Earnings before taxes $ 91,027 $ 235,448

Current income tax expense 1,272           1,943          

Deferred income tax recovery (1,057)          (910)           

Total income tax expense $ 215 $ 1,033

Earnings and comprehensive income $ 90,812 $ 234,415

Earnings per unit

Basic $ 2.00 $ 5.15

Diluted 4 $ 1.75 $ 5.08

W eighted average units outstanding

Basic 4 45,437 45,503

Diluted 4 54,059 46,113

Year ended                 
December 31 

 

 

 

 



Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity  

For the year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 

Units Unitholders' Translation Retained Total
 $ thousands, except for number of units (000's) Notes Outstanding Capital Reserve Earnings Equity
Balance at December 31, 2023   45,498 $ 760,891 $ 33,711 $ 166,221 $ 960,823

Reclassification of translation reserve                   -                     -            (33,711)                   -            (33,711)

Earnings and comprehensive income          234,415          234,415 

Transactions with unitholders, recognized directly in equity
Distributions to unitholders 4                   -                     -                     -            (61,919)          (61,919)
Units issued under RTU plan 4                 123   2,354                     -                     -              2,354 
Total transactions with unitholders   123 $ 2,354 $ - $ (61,919) $ (59,565)
Balance at December 31, 2024            45,621 $ 763,245 $ - $ 338,717 $ 1,101,962  

 

 

  

Units Unitholders' Retained Total
 $ thousands, except for number of units (000's) Notes Outstanding Capital Earnings Equity
Balance at December 31, 2024   45,621 $ 763,245 $ 338,717 $ 1,101,962

Earnings and comprehensive income                     -   90,812   90,812 
Transactions with unitholders, recognized directly in equity
Distributions to unitholders 4                     -                     -          (63,156)          (63,156)
Units issued under Restricted Trust Unit plan ("RTU")   183   3,498                     -  3,498 
Units purchased under normal course issue bid ("NCIB") 4               (465)            (8,945)                     -            (8,945)
Total transactions with unitholders               (282) $ (5,447) $ (63,156) $ (68,603)

Balance at December 31, 2025   45,339 $ 757,798 $ 366,373 $ 1,124,171
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Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Consolidated statement of cash flows  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 $ thousands Notes 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities

Earnings for the year $ 90,812 $ 234,415

Adjustments for:

  Finance costs 9,111           4,598         

  Deferred income tax recovery (1,057)          (910)          

  Depreciation and amortization 510              545            

  Gain on derecognition of previously consolidated entities -               (30,260)     

  Net gain on Corporate Investments 3 (96,620)        (99,281)     

  Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) 51,181         (80,821)     

  Unit-based compensation 5 8,436           7,086         

  Net issuance / repayment of loans from Acquisition Entities 11 (106,795)      291,934     

  Net investment in Acquisition Entities 11 (68,920)        (265,962)   

Cash from / (used in) operations, prior to changes in working capital $ (113,342) $ 61,344

Changes in working capital:

  Accounts receivable and prepayments $ 3,160 (10,787)     

  Income tax payable and receivable (2,453)          1,932         

  Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other (4,540)          10,939       

Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities $ (117,175) $ 63,428

Cash interest paid (7,534)          (4,062)       
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities $ (124,709) $ 59,366

Cash flows from financing activities

Units purchases under NCIB 4 $ (8,945) -            

Proceeds from convertible debenture, net of fees 7 197,927       -            

Distributions paid 4 (61,892)        (61,919)     

Office lease payments (154)             (203)          

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities $ 126,936 $ (62,122)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash $ 2,227 $ (2,756)

Decrease in cash due to the derecognition of previously consolidated entities
$ - $ (8,435)

Impact of foreign exchange on cash balances (40)               206            

Cash, Beginning of year 4,198           15,184       

Cash, End of year $ 6,385 $ 4,198

Cash taxes paid $ 4,136  $ 7 

Year ended                 
December 31 



Notes to consolidated financial statements 
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Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust 

Notes to consolidated financial statements  

Years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted, except per unit amounts) 

1. Reporting entity: 

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust is an entity domiciled in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. The consolidated financial 
statements as at December 31, 2025, are composed of Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust and its consolidated 
subsidiary, Alaris Equity Services Corp. (“Service Co”) (together referred to as the “Trust”).  Alaris Equity Partners 
Income Trust and Service Co. are both domiciled in Canada. 

Throughout the notes to the consolidated financial statements, investments and investing activity of Alaris’ capital 
primarily relate to its preferred equity, common equity and special purpose vehicle (“SPV”) strategies. These Partner 
investments are held directly or indirectly through wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Trust, which are referred to as 
Acquisition Entities. While there are a number of Acquisition Entities, substantially all of these companies consist of 
direct or indirect subsidiaries of Alaris Equity Partners Inc. (“AEP”), Alaris Equity Partners USA Inc. (“Alaris USA”) or 
Salaris USA Royalty Inc. (“Salaris”). These three companies, which are the significant Acquisition Entities, are the 
Acquisition Entities for substantially all of Alaris’ investments. AEP is a Canadian corporation, Alaris USA and Salaris 
are both Delaware corporations. 

Throughout these statements, the term "Alaris” encompasses Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust and all of its wholly-
owned subsidiaries.  

2. Basis of preparation and material accounting policies: 

(a) Statement of compliance: 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on March 9, 2026. 

(b) Basis of preparation and consolidation 

The Trust meets the definition of an investment entity, as defined by IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements 
(“IFRS 10”). The Trust has also performed an assessment to determine which of its subsidiaries are 
investment entities, as defined under IFRS 10. When performing this assessment, the Trust considered 
the subsidiaries’ current business purpose along with the business purpose of the subsidiaries’ direct or 
indirect investments. 

Consolidated subsidiary  

In accordance with IFRS 10, consolidated subsidiaries of an investment entity are those entities that provide investment-
related services and that the Trust controls by having the power to govern the financial and operating polices of the 
entity, and do not themselves meet the definition of investment entities. Such entities would include those who charge 
management and advisory fees as a result of the Trust’s day-to-day operations.  

The Trust’s wholly-owned and controlled subsidiary, Service Co, provides investment-related services and does not, 
itself, meet the definition of an investment entity and is therefore consolidated. All intercompany amounts and 
transactions between the Trust and this consolidated entity have been eliminated upon consolidation.  

Interest in unconsolidated subsidiaries  

In accordance with the requirements for investment entities under IFRS 10, interests in subsidiaries, other than those 
that provide investment-related services and do not themselves qualify as investment entities, are accounted for at fair 
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value through profit (loss) (“FVTPL”). These entities are used by the Trust as Acquisition Entities and hold, either directly 
or indirectly, the Trusts’ Partner investments. As denoted below, the Acquisition Entities are recorded as Corporate 
Investments.  As discussed under critical accounting estimates and judgements, management exercised judgement 
when determining whether subsidiaries are investment entities. The Trust’s wholly-owned and controlled subsidiary, 
AEP, qualifies as an investment entity and is therefore measured at FVTPL.     

The following diagram illustrates the Trust’s corporate structure, including the significant entities controlled by the Trust 
either directly or indirectly including the Acquisition Entities of the Trust: 

  

 

The Trust’s interests in the unconsolidated subsidiaries include loans receivable from the Acquisition Entities which are 
also measured at FVTPL and recognized as Corporate Investments. 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material 
items in the statement of financial position: 

 Corporate Investments and loans receivable from Acquisition Entities are measured at fair value in the 
statement of financial position with changes in fair value recorded in earnings (see Note 3). 

 The units granted as part of the Trust’s Restricted Unit Plan (“RTU”) are considered to be grants of financial 
liabilities and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in unit-based compensation 
expense included in earnings and unit-based compensation.  

 As the Convertible debenture is a hybrid instrument, the conversion component is measured at fair value (see 
Note 7). 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Trust and Service Co’s 
functional currency.  
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(d) Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Information about assumptions, judgements and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a 
material adjustment within the next twelve months are as follows: 

Key estimates used in measuring fair value of Corporate Investments 

The fair value of Corporate Investments is measured using an adjusted net asset method. The measurement of the fair 
value of the Corporate Investments is determined by measuring the fair values of the net assets of the Acquisition 
Entities, which include the underlying Partner investments held directly and indirectly within them. The fair value is 
assessed at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognized in net earnings. 

An important component of the fair value within the Acquisition Entities is the valuation of the underlying Partner 
investments held directly or indirectly which require significant management judgement due to the absence of quoted 
market values, inherent lack of liquidity and long-term nature of such investments. Partner investments are measured 
using a discounted cash flow model or capitalized cash flow.  Significant assumptions used in the valuation of the 
preferred unit investments include the discount rate, timing of exit and changes in future distributions. Significant 
assumptions used in the valuation of the common equity investments include the discount rate, terminal value growth 
rate, cash flow multiple and estimated future cash flows. Significant assumptions used in the valuation of the convertible 
preferred unit investments include the discount rate, estimated future cash flows and cash flow multiple. See Note 9 for 
related disclosure on assumptions used in fair value assessments. 

Management’s estimates and judgements are influenced by current macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions. These 
factors may impact the assumptions used in areas such as the valuation of the underlying Partner investments, and the 
estimation of future cash flows, particularly where operations or counterparties are exposed to geopolitical uncertainty. 

Assessment as investment entity  

Judgement is required when making the determination whether the Trust or its subsidiaries meet the definition of an 
investment entity pursuant to IFRS 10.  

Alaris conducts its business primarily through controlled subsidiaries (held either directly or indirectly), which consist of 
entities providing investment-related services and Acquisition Entities. Certain of these entities were formed for legal, 
tax, regulatory or similar reasons by Alaris and share a common business purpose. The assessment of whether Alaris, 
the parent company, meets the definition of an investment entity was performed on an aggregate basis with these 
entities. 

The criteria which define an investment entity are, as follows:  

 An entity that obtains funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing those investors with 
investment management services; 

 An entity that commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from 
capital appreciation, investment income, or both; and   

 An entity that measures and evaluates the performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value 
basis.  

When determining whether the Trust met the definition of an investment entity under IFRS 10, Alaris applied significant 
management judgement when assessing the entity’s business purpose and how the Trust commits to its investors that 
its business purpose is to invest funds solely for the returns from capital appreciation, investment income or both. 
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Material accounting policies: 

(i) Income recognition 

Management fees and advisory fees are earned for services provided directly to certain of the Trust’s Acquisition Entities 
which are calculated on a percentage of invested capital approach, as well as transaction and management fees earned 
from Partner investments. Revenues earned from management and advisory fees are recognized over time as the 
services are provided. 

Corporate Investments that are in a currency other than the presentation currency are translated at period end using 
the period end rate. The foreign exchange differences are recorded in Foreign exchange (gain)/loss. Therefore, the Net 
gain/(loss) on Corporate Investments is reflective of gains or losses prior to foreign exchange translation. 

(ii) Financial instruments 

Recognition and Initial Measurement 

Financial instruments are recognized when the Trust becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
Financial assets and liabilities are not offset unless the Trust has the current legal right to offset and intends to settle on 
a net basis or settle the asset and liability simultaneously.  

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction diligence 
costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. Transaction diligence costs directly attributable to financial 
assets or liabilities measured at FVTPL are expensed as incurred.  

Classification and Subsequent Measurement 

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortized cost, fair value through OCI (“FVOCI”) or 
FVTPL.  

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Trust changes its business model 
for managing financial assets in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first 
reporting period following the change in the business model.  

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at 
FVTPL:  

 it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and  

 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. The Trust 
includes in this category equity instruments which are investments in certain subsidiaries.  In accordance with the 
exception under IFRS 10, the Trust does not consolidate subsidiaries in the financial statements unless the subsidiary 
is not itself an investment entity and its main purpose and activities are providing services that relate to the Trust’s 
investment activities. The Trust measures Corporate Investments (including loan receivables from the Acquisition 
Entities) at FVTPL.  

Financial Liabilities 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if 
it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at 
FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in earnings. 
Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest 
expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in earnings. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also 
recognized in net earnings.  
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Derecognition and Modifications 

A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to its cash flows have expired or have been transferred, and the Trust 
has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When the terms of the assets are modified, the 
Trust evaluates whether the asset should be derecognized based on the expiration of its cash flow rights. If the 
modifications do not result in derecognition, the gross carrying amount of the asset is recalculated, and the difference 
between the old and new carrying amounts is recognized in earnings. The new carrying amount is the present value of 
the modified cash flows, discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation is discharged, canceled, or expires. If an existing liability is 
replaced by a new one from the same counterparty with substantially different terms, or if the terms of an existing liability 
are substantially modified, this is treated as derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new one. If the 
changes to the liability are non-substantial, it is accounted for as a modification of the existing liability. The difference in 
the carrying amounts of liabilities due to substantial and non-substantial modifications is recognized in net earnings. 

The Trust’s financial instruments are classified as follows: 

Financial Instrument Measurement Method 

Cash Amortized cost 
Accounts receivable  Amortized cost 
Corporate Investments FVTPL 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost  
Distribution payable Amortized cost 
Senior unsecured debenture Amortized cost 
Convertible debenture Amortized cost 
Conversion component of convertible debenture FVTPL 

(iii) Intercompany loans with Acquisition Entities 

Intercompany loans receivable from Acquisition Entities represent financial assets which are classified as Corporate 
Investments and represent loans receivable from unconsolidated subsidiaries of the Trust, which are recorded at fair 
value in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 9. 

(iv) Unitholders’ capital 

The Trust is an open-ended mutual fund trust and, as a result, the Trust units are redeemable at the holders’ option. 
This puttable feature would generally result in recognizing the Trust units as a financial liability. However, under 
International Accounting Standard 32, “Financial Instruments: Presentation” (IAS 32), the Trust units meet the narrow 
scope exception to be presented as equity, including meeting the condition as the most residual class of units. 

As a result of the redemption feature and the fact the units meet the definition of a financial liability, they may not be 
considered equity in accordance with IAS 33 Earnings Per Share. However, the Trust has elected to continue to present 
earnings per unit. 

All references to “unit” or “unitholder” throughout these financial statements refer to trust units or trust unitholders. 

(v) Unit based compensation 

The Trust has an RTU plan. The fair value of the unit-based compensation is recognized as compensation expense 
over the vesting period. The grants under the unit-based compensation plan are considered to be grants of financial 
liabilities because there is a contractual obligation for the Trust to deliver Trust units (which are accounted for as liabilities 
but presented as equity instruments under IAS 32 upon conversion of the unit options and restricted units). 

Holders of units granted under the restricted unit plans receive distributions when the Trust declares distributions on its 
Trust units, once the granted units have vested. The distributions are recognized as compensation expense once the 
units have vested and the distributions are paid. 
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Changes in fair value are recorded as an increase or (decrease) to unit-based compensation expense each period. The 
liability is recorded in unit-based compensation. 

(vi) Finance costs 

Finance costs are composed of interest and accretion expense on the senior unsecured debentures and convertible 
debentures. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition of a qualifying asset are recognized in 
net earnings using the effective interest method. 

(vii) Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Trust’s functional currency at exchange rates at the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to 
the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the 
difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest 
and payments during the year and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of 
the year. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated 
to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a 
foreign currency that are measured based on historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the 
transaction. 

The Trust applies investment entity accounting in accordance with IFRS 10, which allows the fair value measurement 
of the Trust’s interest in the unconsolidated subsidiaries, the Acquisition Entities, and the loans receivable from the 
Acquisition Entities measured at FVTPL and recognized as Corporate Investments. As such, the fair value of certain 
unconsolidated subsidiaries and the loans receivable that are denominated in US dollars is determined by applying the 
relevant exchange rate at the reporting date to translate the values from the foreign currency into Canadian dollars. The 
impact of changes in the exchange rates between the reporting dates on the fair value of investments is reflected as a 
foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. Any gains or losses due to fluctuations in 
foreign exchange rates between reporting dates are included in the reported fair value of these investments and 
reflected in the net earnings for the period. 

 (viii) Normal Course Issuer Bid (NCIB) 

The Trust may repurchase its own Trust units under a NCIB in accordance with applicable securities laws and exchange 
rules. Trust units repurchased under an NCIB are derecognized on the trade date, with the consideration paid recognized 
as a deduction from unitholders’ capital. Included in the consideration paid are costs directly attributed to the repurchase 
of Trust units, net of any tax effects. Any repurchased units are cancelled upon acquisition. 

 The Trust does not recognize any gain or loss in net earnings on the repurchase of its own equity instruments. 

 (ix) Convertible debenture 

The Trust has Convertible debentures that can be converted to Trust units at the option of the holder. Convertible 
debentures issued by the Trust comprise both a debt component and a derivative liability component, reflecting the 
holder’s conversion right. As permitted under IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, the Trust has elected to separate the 
conversion feature from the debt instrument, and account for the conversion feature at FVTPL. As defined under IAS 32, 
the conversion feature is classified as a financial liability rather than equity as the Trust units can be redeemed by the 
unitholders and not held for reissuance. 

 Upon initial recognition, the Convertible debenture is separated into its liability components: 

 Convertible debenture - The host debt is measured at fair value at inception, determined using a market interest 
rate for a similar debt instrument without a conversion feature. It is subsequently measured at amortized cost using 
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the effective interest method. Transaction costs relating to the Convertible debenture are capitalized and amortized 
over the term of the debenture using the effective interest method.  

 Conversion component of the Convertible debenture -The embedded conversion option is recognized separately 
as a derivative financial liability, measured at FVTPL. The fair value of the derivative is determined at inception and 
remeasured at each reporting period with changes in fair value included in Finance costs and recognized in earnings. 

Accretion expense on the Convertible debenture is recognized using the effective interest method, which results in a gradual 
accretion of the Convertible debenture liability to its face value over the term of the debenture. Upon conversion or settlement 
of the debentures, the carrying amounts of the related financial liabilities are derecognized and any resulting gain or loss is 
recognized in earnings.  

The effects of the Convertible debentures potential dilutive units are considered when calculating the Trust’s diluted earnings 
per unit.   

3. Corporate Investments 

The Trust’s Corporate Investments are recorded at FVTPL in accordance with IFRS 9 and IFRS 10, as described in Note 2, 
AEP directly or indirectly invests the Trust’s capital.  The Trust’s Corporate Investments include the fair value of the net 
assets of its Acquisition Entities that are controlled by the Trust both directly and indirectly. Accordingly, the Trust’s direct 
Corporate Investments comprise these Acquisition Entities, which invest directly or indirectly in our Partners. 

The following table details the fair value of the Trust’s material directly and indirectly held Acquisition Entities, which are 
controlled by the Trust, but which are not part of the consolidated subsidiaries: 

31-Dec 31-Dec

Corporate Investments 2025 2024

Acquisition Entities
  Partner investments $ 1,927,396 $ 1,543,723
  Net assets (liabilities) $ (729,501) $ (466,088)
Total Acquisition Entities $ 1,197,895 $ 1,077,635

Intercompany loans
  Intercompany loans receivable from Acquisition Entities $ 207,872 $ 106,918
Total Corporate Investments $ 1,405,767 $ 1,184,553  

The following table details the fair value of the net assets (liabilities) of Acquisition Entities excluding the Partner investments 
held by these Acquisition Entities:  

31-Dec 31-Dec
Acquisition Entities net assets (liabilities) 2025 2024
Assets
Cash $ 5,131 $ 14,833
Accounts receivable and prepayments -                       2,112                
Income taxes receivable 17,407                  20,106              
Other long-term assets 29,365                  27,791              
Derivative contracts 860                       1,215                
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (4,133)                  (10,460)            
Deferred income taxes (145,333)              (118,835)          
Derivative contracts (154)                     (1,608)              
Senior credit facility (424,772)              (294,324)          
Intercompany loans payable (207,872)              (106,918)          
Total $ (729,501) $ (466,088)  

Note – Refer to the Related Parties note 11, Pg 25 for details of, intercompany payables and receivables, senior credit facility and intercompany 

loans payable. 
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The Trust has advanced intercompany loans to the Acquisition Entities totaling $208 million. The corresponding 
intercompany loans payable to the Trust, which totals $208 million form part of the Trust’s Corporate Investments, which 
are recorded at FVTPL. There is no impact on net assets or net earnings from these intercompany loans. 

The following table lists the fair value of the Trust’s underlying Partner investments at December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
These investments are held both directly and indirectly by AEP, the Trust’s directly-held unconsolidated subsidiary.  

As noted in critical accounting estimates above, the measurement of the fair value of the Corporate Investments is 
significantly impacted by the fair values of the Partner investments held directly and indirectly through AEP. Partner 
investments listed below are each denominated in their local currencies, other than LMS Management LP and LMS 
Reinforcing Steel USA LP (collectively, “LMS”) which includes a portion of its total that is in USD but translated into 
Canadian dollars using the period end exchange rates. The total United States investments in USD is also translated 
below into Canadian dollars using the period end exchange rates. 

The change in fair value of the Trust’s Corporate Investments, which include intercompany loans, for the year ended 
December 31, 2025 is as follows: 

 

 

Corporate Investments

($ thousands)

Partner  investments

Sono Bello, LLC ("Sono Bello") US $ 164,797 US $ 5,480             US $ -              US $ -   US ($ 6,000) US $ 164,277

Ohana Assets Under Management                  144,357               2,457                      -                       -              7,300               154,114 

The Shipyard, LLC ("Shipyard")                    91,200             21,500                      -                       -            10,500               123,200 

Fleet Advantage, LLC ("Fleet")                    80,735                    -                        -                       -            17,100                 97,835 

D&M Leasing ("D&M")                    75,607                    -                        -                       -              7,600                 83,207 

GWM Holdings, Inc ("GWM")                    77,177                    -                        -                       -           (12,700)                 64,477 

Accscient, LLC ("Accscient")                    65,177                    -                        -                       -              8,500                 73,677 

DNT Construction, LLC (“DNT”)                    64,243                    -                        -                       -              6,400                 70,643 

                          -               61,120                      -                       -             (3,000)                 58,120 
3E, LLC ("3E")                    42,300                    -                        -                       -              2,500                 44,800 

Edgewater Technical Associates, LLC ("Edgewater")                    42,800                    -                        -                       -            20,200                 63,000 

Cresa, LLC ("Cresa")                    30,600             20,500                      -                       -              2,000                 53,100 

Sagamore Plumbing and Heating, LLC (“Sagamore”)                    25,500                    -                        -                       -              3,800                 29,300 

Federal Management Partners, LLC (“FMP”)                    41,200                    -                        -                       -           (21,000)                 20,200 

McCoy Roofing Holdings, LLC ("McCoy")                           -               27,000                      -                       -                    -                   27,000 

The Berg Demo Holdings, LLC ("Berg")                           -               21,000                      -                       -              1,600                 22,600 

Carey Electric Contracting LLC ("Carey Electric")                    15,080               5,200                      -                       -             (1,000)                 19,280 

Heritage Restoration, LLC (“Heritage”)                      5,800                    -                        -                       -                    -                     5,800 

Renovo Medical Group, LLC ("Renew")                           -               30,000                      -                       -                    -                   30,000 

Total (based in US) - USD $ 966,573 $ 194,257 $ - $ - $ 43,800 $ 1,204,630

Amur Financial Group ("Amur") $ 89,900 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,600 $ 95,500

Lower Mainland Steel Limited Partnership (“LMS”)                    48,885                    -                 (2,000)                 (292)            1,200                 47,793 

SCR Mining and Tunneling, LP (“SCR”)                    15,003                    -                        -                       -              4,200                 19,203 

Optimus SBR ("Optimus")                           -             115,522                      -                       -                    -                 115,522 

Total (based in Canada) - CAD $ 153,788 $ 115,522 $ (2,000) $ (292) $ 11,000 $ 278,018

Total of Partner investments - CAD $ 1,544,298 $ 387,390 $ (2,000) $ (74,389) $ 72,097 $ 1,927,396

Total Acquisition Entities net assets (liabilities)                (466,663)         (318,470)                 2,000              29,109          24,523             (729,501)

Total Acquisition Entities $ 1,077,635 $ 68,920 $ - $ (45,280) $ 96,620 $ 1,197,895

Intercompany loans receivable
Loans receivable from Acquisition Entitles $ 106,918 $ 106,794 $ -           $ (5,840) $ - $ 207,872

Total Corporate Investments $ 1,184,553 $ 175,714 $ - $ (51,120) $ 96,620 $ 1,405,767

 Carrying Value at 
December 31, 2024 

Invested 
Capital

Redemptions / 
Repayments

 Foreign 
Exchange 

Adjustment 

Fair Value 
Adjustment

Professional Electric Contractors of Connecticut, Inc. ("PEC")

Carrying Value at 
December 31, 

2025
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Below is a summary of changes in each investment during the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Corporate Investments

($ thousands)

Partner  investments

Sono Bello, LLC ("Sono Bello") US $ 158,900 US $ 1,797              US $ -              US $ -   US $ 4,100 US $ 164,797

Ohana Growth Partners, LLC (“Ohana”)                   116,729           35,049            (148,644)                     -              (3,134)                        -   

Ohana Assets Under Management                            -           132,157                       -                       -              12,200              144,357 

The Shipyard, LLC ("Shipyard")                     59,500           27,500                       -                       -                4,200                91,200 

Fleet Advantage, LLC ("Fleet")                     70,235                   -                         -                       -              10,500                80,735 

D&M Leasing ("D&M")                     67,000             5,707                       -                       -                2,900                75,607 

Accscient, LLC ("Accscient")                     66,177                   -                         -                       -              (1,000)                65,177 

DNT Construction, LLC (“DNT”)                     63,143                   -                         -                       -                1,100                64,243 

GWM Holdings, Inc ("GWM")                     76,877                   -                         -                       -                   300                77,177 

Edgewater Technical Associates, LLC ("Edgewater")                     39,700                   -                         -                       -                3,100                42,800 

3E, LLC ("3E")                     40,000                   -                         -                       -                2,300                42,300 

Federal Management Partners, LLC (“FMP”)                     37,800             3,500                       -                       -                 (100)                41,200 

Cresa, LLC ("Cresa")                            -             30,000                       -                       -                   600                30,600 

Sagamore Plumbing and Heating, LLC (“Sagamore”)                     22,800                   -                         -                       -                2,700                25,500 

Carey Electric Contracting LLC ("Carey Electric")                     14,780                   -                         -                       -                   300                15,080 

Heritage Restoration, LLC (“Heritage”)                     18,400                   -                         -                       -            (13,000)                  5,400 

Brown & Settle Investments, LLC ("Brown & Settle")                     71,694                   -                (71,509)                     -                 (185)                        -   

Unify Consulting, LLC ("Unify")                     12,228                   -                (12,228)                     -                     -                          -   

Stride Consulting LLC ("Stride")                       3,500                   -                  (4,000)                     -                   500                        -   

Total (based in US) - USD $ 939,463 $ 235,710 $ (236,381) $ - $ 27,381 $ 966,173

Amur Financial Group ("Amur") $ 80,400 $ - $ - $ - $ 9,500                89,900 

Lower Mainland Steel Limited Partnership (“LMS”)                     46,410                   -                         -                     475              2,000                48,885 

SCR Mining and Tunneling, LP (“SCR”)                     20,503                   -                         -                       -              (5,500)                15,003 

Total (based in Canada) - CAD $ 147,313 $ - $ - $ 475 $ 6,000              153,788 

Total of Partner investments - CAD $ 1,392,758 $ 331,793 $ (334,801) $ 110,795 $ 43,178 $ 1,543,723

Total Acquisition Entities net assets (liabilities)                 (742,210)          (65,831)              334,801            (48,951)            56,103             (466,088)

Total Acquisition Entities $ 650,548 $ 265,962 $ - $ 61,844 $ 99,281 $ 1,077,635

Intercompany loans receivable
Loans receivable from Acquisition Entitles $ 380,237 $ - $ (291,934)  $ 18,615 $ - $ 106,918

Total Corporate Investments $ 1,030,785 $ 265,962 $ (291,934) $ 80,459 $ 99,281 $ 1,184,553

                  -   

Carrying Value at 
December 31, 2024

 Carrying Value at 
January 1, 2024 

Deployed 
Capital

Redemptions / 
repayments

 Foreign 
Exchange 

Adjustment 

Fair Value 
Adjustment

 

  



Notes to consolidated financial statements 

19 
 

Gain on Corporate Investments 

Net gain on Corporate Investments for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 was composed of the following 
and is representative of the changes in net assets (liabilities) within the Acquisition Entities as well as the changes in 
fair value of the Partner investments: 

 
Note 1 – For the year ended December 31, 2025 included in Net realized gain on Partner investments is US $0.8 million related to the redemption of former 
Partner Kimco Holdings, LLC (“Kimco”) . 

Note 2  - The amount of cash taxes paid by the Acquisition Entities in the year ended December 31, 2025 was $ 9,182 (2024 - $ 5,028) 

Below is a summary of the fair value of the Acquisition Entities Partner investments by common and preferred unit 
investments presented in local currency and Canadian dollars, translated at the year end spot rate at December 31, 
2025 and 2024. 

 

 

Net gain / (loss) on Corporate Investments
Year ended                                      

December 31 
($ thosands) 2025 2024
Partner Distribution revenue - Preferred $ 164,173 $ 157,554
Partner Distribution revenue - Common  23,048  34,517

Net realized gain on Partners investments Note 1  1,100  40,107

Net unrealized gain on Partner investments  72,097  7,201

Fair value loss on promissory notes  (1,146)  (2,585)
Operating costs and other  (4,209)  (3,895)
Transactions costs  (8,795)  (3,944)
Finance costs, senior credit facility and convertible debentures  (30,047)  (29,058)

Acquisition Entities income tax recovery / (expense) - current Note 2  (10,952)  (17,320)

Acquisition Entities income tax recovery / (expense) - deferred  (31,804)  (28,154)
Management and advisory fees paid to Trust  (19,385)  (17,417)
Interest on intercompany loans  (12,784)  (23,514)
Net unrealized gain on derivative contracts  1,099  (2,240)
Realized gain / (loss) on foreign exchange contracts  (677)  517

Net gain earned from Acquisition Entities operations $ 141,718 $ 111,769

Acquisition Entities dividends paid to Trust $ (45,098) $ (12,488)

Net gain on Corporate Investments $ 96,620 $ 99,281

($ thousands)
Acquisition    

Cost
Carrying      

Value
Acquisition 

Cost
Carrying      

Value

Total Preferred / Debt (based in US) - USD $ 903,563 $ 924,695 $ 749,595 $ 770,127
Total Common (based in US) - USD $ 203,654 $ 279,934 $ 160,366 $ 196,046
Total (based in US) - USD $ 1,107,217 $ 1,204,629 $ 909,961 $ 966,173

Total Preferred / Debt (based in Canada) - CAD $ 233,000 $ 214,696 $ 150,564 $ 122,888
Total Common (based in Canada) - CAD $ 50,522 $ 63,322 $ 20,000 $ 30,900
Total (based in Canada) - CAD $ 283,522 $ 278,018 $ 170,564 $ 153,788

Total Preferred / Debt - CAD $ 1,470,158 $ 1,480,788 $ 1,228,931 $ 1,230,791
Total Common - CAD $ 329,365 $ 446,608 $ 250,703 $ 312,932
Total - CAD $ 1,799,523 $ 1,927,396 $ 1,479,634 $ 1,543,723

December 31, 2025Partner Investments Carrying Value December 31, 2024
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Assumptions used in fair value of the net assets of the Acquisition Entities, exclusive of Partner investments: 

Other than the fair value of other long-term assets, the fair value of the assets and liabilities are equal to their carrying 
values, due to the nature and timing of expected settlement. The carrying values of the assets and liabilities are 
determined in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.  

Other long-term assets are primarily made up of promissory notes issued to Partners and deposits with the CRA which 
have been paid in order to defend the reassessment. The fair value of other long-term assets includes assumptions 
related to the ongoing CRA reassessment within the Acquisition Entities and the collectability of promissory notes 
issued, reflecting the fair value at period end.  

With respect to the deposits with the CRA, should the Acquisition Entities be unsuccessful in defending, these deposits 
will not be recoverable. The Acquisition Entities have obtained insurance to mitigate the risk related to this 
reassessment. In determining the fair value of the deposits paid and the promissory notes receivable, the Trust 
considered the timing of collection, and proceeds thereon, as well as the probability weighted outcome. Key assumptions 
included in this assessment include the probability assigned to each scenario. Alaris assigns a probability weighting to 
two economic scenarios which are representative of Alaris' best estimate of the likelihood of the probable scenarios 
underlying the investment valuation. 

Assumptions used in fair value of underlying Partner investments: 

Alaris estimates the fair value of its preferred unit investments using discounted cash flows of future distributions and 
redemptions. Alaris estimates the fair value of its convertible preferred unit investments using discounted cash flows of 
the future distributions and the enterprise value. Alaris estimates the fair value of the common equity investments using 
discounted cash flows or capitalized cash flows of the underlying business. Key assumptions used in the valuation of 
the preferred unit investments include the discount rate, terminal value growth rate, timing of exit and estimates relating 
to changes in future distributions. Key assumptions used in the valuation of the convertible preferred units investments 
include the discount rate, estimated future cash flows, and cash flow multiple. Key assumptions used in the valuation 
of the common equity investments include the discount rate, terminal value growth rate, cash flow multiple and estimated 
future cash flows. Information about recent transactions carried out in the market as well as other considerations with 
respect to relevant market transactions may be used for the purposes of the valuation of common equity investments.  

For each individual Partner, Alaris considered a number of different discount rate and cash flow multiple factors including 
company-specific items such as; what industry they operate in, the size of the entity, the health of the balance sheet 
and the ability of the historical earnings to cover the future distributions, the lack of liquidity inherent in a non-public 
investment and the fact that comparable public companies are not identical to the companies being valued. Such 
considerations are necessary because, in the absence of a committed buyer and completion of due diligence 
procedures, there may be company specific items that are not fully known that may affect the fair value. A variety of 
additional factors are reviewed, including, but not limited to, financing and sales transactions with third parties, current 
operating performance and future expectations of the particular investment, changes in market outlook and the third-
party financing environment. In determining changes to the fair value of the underlying Partner, emphasis is placed on 
current company performance and market conditions. Cash flows have been discounted at rates ranging from 11.3% - 
25.5% 

These assumptions will be refined each reporting period as new information is obtained and may continue to require 
future adjustment to the fair value of the investments. All assumptions made at December 31, 2025 are based on the 
information available to the Trust as of the date of these financial statements. Refer to Note 9 for additional information, 
including sensitivity analyses to these inputs. 
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4. Unitholders’ capital: 

The Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited number of trust units. The number of units issued and outstanding at 
December 31, 2025 was 45,338,811 (2024 - 45,620,763).  

 

Outlined below are the weighted average units outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

 

The June 2030 convertible debentures have a conversion rate of approximately 40.2414 units per debenture, which is 
approximately an additional 3,702 potential Trust units. The December 2030 convertible debentures have a conversion 
rate of approximately 37.0370 units per debenture, which is approximately an additional 4,259 potential Trust units. 

Outlined below are the adjusted earnings and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Earnings and comprehensive income

thousands 2025 2024

Earnings and comprehensive income 90,812$            234,415$         

Add backs:

Convertible debenture interest 2,845                -                   

Accretion on convertible debentures 859                   -                   

Adjusted earnings and comprehensive income 94,516$            234,415$         

Weighted average units outstanding - diluted 54,059              46,113             

Diluted earnings per unit 1.75                  5.08                 

Year ended                      
December 31

 

Distributions 

On December 19, 2025, the Trust declared a quarterly distribution of $0.37 per unit, paid on January 15, 2026, totaling 
$16.8 million (2024 - $0.34 per unit and $15.5 million). The total distributions declared during the year ended December 
31, 2025 were $1.39 per unit and $63.1 million in aggregate (2024 - $1.36 per unit and $61.9 million in aggregate). 

Normal Course Issuer Bid  

On January 2, 2025, the Trust received approval from the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) to establish a NCIB program.    
Under the NCIB, the Trust may have purchased for cancellation up to 4,415,678 Trust units. The program commenced 
on January 6, 2025 and continued until January 5, 2026. During the year ended December 31, 2025 a total of 465,000 
Trust units were purchased and canceled at an average price of $18.87 per unit. 

 

Issued Trust Units Number of Units Amount ($)

thousands  $ thousands
Balance at January 1, 2024                          45,498 $ 760,891

RTUs vested                               123                       2,354 
Balance at December 31, 2024 45,621 $ 763,245

Repurchased under the normal course issued bid program                             (465)                     (8,945)
RTUs vested                               183                       3,498 

Balance at December 31, 2025 45,339 $ 757,798

Weighted Average Units Outstanding
Year ended                      

December 31

thousands 2025 2024

Weighted average units outstanding, basic 45,437 45,503
Effect of outstanding convertible debentures           7,961                 -   
Effect of outstanding RTUs 660 610

Weighted average units outstanding, fully diluted 54,059 46,113
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5. Unit-based payments: 

The Trust has a Restricted Trust Unit Plan (“RTU Plan”) as approved by shareholders at a special shareholders meeting 
on July 31, 2008 that authorizes the Board of Trustees to grant awards of Restricted Trust Units (“RTUs”). The Restricted 
Trust Unit Plan can grant awards to a maximum of 2.5% percent of the issued and outstanding units of the Trust. 

The RTU Plan will settle in voting trust units which may be issued from treasury or purchased on the TSX. The Trust 
has reserved 1,133,470 and issued 659,828 RTUs to management and Trustees as of December 31, 2025. The RTUs 
issued to Trustees (99,869) vest over a three-year period. The RTUs issued to management (559,959) are a 
combination of time vested units (276,558) and performance vested units (283,402).  The time vested units do not vest 
until the end of a three-year period (88,280 in 2026, 93,628 in 2027 and 94,650 in 2028). The performance vested units 
vest one third every year (139,846 in 2026, 95,668 in 2027 and 47,888 in 2028) and are subject to certain performance 
conditions relating to book value per unit.  The unit-based compensation expense relating to the RTU Plan is based on 
the unit price of the Alaris units at December 31, 2025 and based on the remaining time left until vesting for each tranche 
of units. At December 31, 2025, the Trust’s unit price was $20.58 per unit and the total liability related to the RTU is 
$8.2million. (December 31, 2024 – Trust unit price $19.15, liability related to RTU $6.4 million)  

The following table summarizes the continuity of RTUs outstanding in 2025 and 2024: 

RTUs RTUs
Number of Units
Balance at January 1, 2024 439,829
Issued                        402,013 
Vested or exercise                      (232,065)

Balance at December 31, 2024 609,777

Issued                        444,890 
Vested or exercise                      (346,355)
Forfetied                        (48,484)

Balance at December 31, 2025 659,828  

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 163,309 RTU’s were settled in cash. 

6. Senior unsecured debentures: 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Trust issued $65.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior 
unsecured debentures (“Senior debentures”) at a price of $1,000 per Senior debenture and an interest rate of 6.25% 
per annum, payable semi-annually on the last business day of March and September which commenced March 31, 
2022 with a maturity date of March 31, 2027. 

The Senior debentures will not be redeemable by the Trust before March 31, 2025 (the “First Call Date”). On and after 
the First Call Date and prior to March 31, 2026, the Senior debentures will be redeemable, in whole or in part at the 
Trust’s option at a redemption price equal to 103.125% of the principal amount of the Senior debentures redeemed plus 
accrued and unpaid interest, if any. On and after March 31, 2026 and prior to the Maturity Date, the Senior debentures 
will be redeemable, in whole or in part at the Trust’s option at par plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, up to but 
excluding the date set for redemption. The Trust has the option to satisfy its obligations to repay the principal amount 
of and premium (if any) on the Senior debentures due at redemption or on maturity by issuing and delivering the 
appropriate number of freely tradeable trust units of the Trust to Senior debenture holders. 
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Senior Unsecured Debenture ($ thousands) Total
Balance at January 1, 2024 63,112$        
Accretion expense 536               
Balance at December 31, 2024 63,648$        
Accretion expense 575               
Balance at December 31, 2025 64,223$         

The Trust recorded $2.8 million in issuance costs which are amortized using the effective interest rate method over the 
five-year term of the Senior debentures. 

7. Convertible debentures: 

In June 2025, The Trust issued convertible unsecured senior debentures (“Convertible debentures”) that bear interest 
at 6.50% per annum, payable semi-annually on the last business day of June and December with a maturity date of 
June 30, 2030.  

The Convertible debentures are convertible at the holder’s option at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier 
of the business day immediately preceding the maturity date of June 30, 2030 and the date specified by the Trust for 
redemption of the Convertible debentures into fully paid and non-assessable units of the Trust at a conversion price of 
$24.85 per unit, being a conversion rate of approximately 40.2414 units for each $1,000.00 principal amount of 
debentures.  

The Convertible debentures are not redeemable by the Trust before June 30, 2028. On and after June 30, 2028 and 
prior to June 30, 2029, the Convertible debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part from time to time at the option 
of the Trust at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, provided that the volume weighted 
average trading price of the units on the TSX for the 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day 
preceding the date on which the notice of the redemption is given is not less than 125% of the conversion price. On and 
after June 30, 2029, the Convertible debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part from time to time at the option of 
the Trust at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest regardless of the trading price of 
the units. 

In December 2025, the Trust issued Convertible debentures that bear interest at 6.25% per annum, payable semi-
annually in arrears June 30 and December 31 with a maturity date of December 31, 2030.  

The Convertible debentures are convertible at the holder’s option at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier 
of the business day immediately preceding the maturity date of December 31, 2030 and the date specified by the Trust 
for redemption of the Convertible debentures into fully paid and non-assessable units of the Trust at a conversion price 
of $27 per unit, being a conversion rate of approximately 37.0370 units for each $1,000.00 principal amount of 
debentures.  

The Convertible debentures are not redeemable by the Trust before December 31, 2028. On and after December 31, 
2028 and prior to December 31, 2029, the Convertible debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part from time to 
time at the option of the Trust at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, provided that 
the volume weighted average trading price of the units on the TSX for the 20 consecutive trading days ending on the 
fifth trading day preceding the date on which the notice of the redemption is given is not less than 125% of the conversion 
price. On and after December 31, 2029, the Convertible debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part from time to 
time at the option of the Trust at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest regardless of 
the trading price of the units. 
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8. Management and Advisory fees 

During the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Trust earned revenues from the provision of management 
and advisory services as follows: 

 

 Management and advisory fees are recognized over time as services are provided. Fees earned from the Trust’s 
Acquisition Entities are calculated on a percentage of the capital invested. Fees earned from Partner investments are 
transaction fees earned from the Trust’s management of third-party investments in Sono Bello and Ohana. 

9. Fair value of financial instruments  

The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been 
defined as follows: 

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The following items shown on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025 are measured at fair value 
on a recurring basis using level 3 inputs.   

Management and advisory fees

$ thousands 2025 2024

Fees earned from Acquisition Entities  $ 19,386  $ 17,494 

Fees earned from Partner Investments   2,750   2,119 

Total Management and advisory fees $ 22,136 $ 19,613

Year ended                      
December 31
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The most significant assumption in the calculation of the fair value of Corporate Investments, which includes the fair 
value of the Acquisition Entities and the loans receivable from Acquisition Entities, are the assumptions used within the 
Partner investments held by the Acquisition Entities. Discount rates, terminal value growth rates, cash flow multiples, 
timing of exit, changes in future distributions from each investment, and estimated future cash flows are the primary 
inputs in these fair value models and are generally unobservable. Accordingly, these fair value measurements are 
classified as level 3. There were no transfers between level 2 or level 3 classified assets and liabilities during the year 
ended December 31, 2025. 

The impact on the fair value of Corporate Investments as at December 31, 2025 from changes in the significant 
unobservable inputs used to value the underlying assets are as follows: 

 

10. Financial risk management overview  

The Trust has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

 credit risk and other price risk 
 liquidity risk 
 market risk 
 foreign exchange risk 
 Interest rate risk 

This note presents information about the Trust’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Trust’s objectives, policies 
and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Trust’s management of capital. Further quantitative 
disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. 

 

Fair value classification  ($ thousands)  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 
31-Dec-25
Acquisition Entities $ - $ -  $ 1,197,895  $ 1,197,895 
Loans receivable from Acquisition Entitles  -  -          207,872          207,872 
Conversion component of convertible debenture                   -                7,472                     -              7,472 
Total at December 31, 2025 $ - $ 7,472 $ 1,405,767 $ 1,413,239

31-Dec-24  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 
Acquisition Entities $ - $ -  $ 1,077,635  $ 1,077,635 
Loans receivable from Acquisition Entitles  -  -          106,918          106,918 
Total at December 31, 2024 $ - $ - $ 1,184,553 $ 1,184,553

Level 3 Corporate Investment Significant unobservable inputs Impact to fair value (in millions)

1% increase to input 1% decrease to input

Partner investments Discount rate ($67.9) $75.1

Common unit Partner investments Terminal growth rate $4.8 ($3.9)
Preferred  and convertible preferred unit 

Partner investments
Future distributions $9.9 ($9.6)

Common and convertible preferred unit 
Partner investments

Future cash flows $7.1 ($6.7)

Common and convertible preferred unit 
Partner investments

Cash flow multiple $4.6 ($4.2)

1 year increase to    
exit timeline

1 year decrease to      
exit timeline

Preferred unit Partner investments Exit timeline ($13.0) $15.7
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Risk management framework 

The Board of Trustees has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Trust’s risk management 
framework. The Audit Committee and Governance Committee of the Board of Trustees are responsible for developing 
and monitoring the Trust’s risk management policies.  

The Trust’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Trust, to set 
appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems 
are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Trust’s activities. The Trust aims to develop a 
disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. 

The Board of Trustee’s, through the assistance of the Audit Committee and Governance Committee, oversees how 
management monitors compliance with the Trust’s risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy 
of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Trust. The Board of Trustee’s undertakes both 
regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures. 

Credit risk and other price risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Trust if a partner or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Trust’s accounts receivable and Corporate Investments. 
Additionally, the Trust is subject to credit risk from investments and promissory notes held directly or indirectly by the 
Acquisition Entities.  Concentrations of credit risk exist when a significant proportion of the Trust’s assets are invested 
in a small number of individually significant investments, and investments with similar characteristics and/or subject to 
similar economic, political and other conditions that may prevail. The Trust’s indirect exposure to investment and 
promissory note credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each Partner. 

The Trust is indirectly exposed to credit related losses on current and future amounts receivable pursuant to investment 
agreements and outstanding promissory notes. In the event of non-performance by Partners, future distributions from 
investments could be reduced, resulting in losses on underlying investment values. Based on the terms of the 
investment agreement, payment is typically receivable monthly or quarterly, with receipt of payment due no later than 
the last day of the month. As part of the initial assessment of perspective Partner investments, as well as on going 
monitoring of Partner investments, earnings coverage and cash flow metrics are evaluated to assess potential risks.   

Cash consist of cash bank balances. The Trust manages the credit exposure related to short-term investments by 
selecting counter parties based on credit ratings and monitors all investments to ensure a stable return, avoiding 
complex investment vehicles with higher risk such as asset backed commercial paper. The Trust held cash of $6.4 
million at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - $4.2 million), which represents its maximum credit exposure on 
these assets. See Note 3 for disclosure of cash held by the Acquisition Entities. Cash held by the Acquisition Entities is 
included in the Trust’s Corporate Investments. 

The carrying amount of Corporate Investments, loan receivable from Acquisition Entities, accounts receivables, and 
cash represents the maximum credit exposure. For investments and promissory notes held by the Acquisition Entities, 
management also considers the demographics of counterparties, including the default risk of the industry and country 
in which counterparties operate, as these factors may have an influence on credit risk. No single Partner accounted for 
more than 10% of AEP’s Partner related revenue in the year ended December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 – 14%).  

Other price risk is the risk that future cash flows associated with portfolio investments held directly and indirectly by AEP 
will fluctuate. Changes in the Trust's cash flow from Corporate Investments, including dividends and return of capital 
paid from AEP to the Trust is generally dependent on AEP’s cash flow from underlying investments derived from 
common distributions and preferred distributions which are based on a percentage of the investments’ gross revenue, 
same store sales, gross margin or other similar metric. Accordingly, to the extent that the financial performance of an 
investment declines in respect of the relevant performance metric, cash payments to AEP, and subsequently to the 
Trust, will decline. Portfolio investment agreements allow for the repayment of investments at the option of the portfolio 
entity, and such repayment could affect future cash flows. 

The Trust’s Management and advisory fees receivable are also subject to credit risk.  
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Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Trust or the Acquisition Entities will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations 
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. 

The Trust and its Acquisition Entities’ approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that they will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring 
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Trust’s reputation.  

Typically, Alaris ensures that it will have sufficient cash on hand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 
30 to 90 days, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme 
circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted. In addition, AEP holds a revolving credit facility with a base of 
US$450 million and a US$50.0 million accordion facility. The credit facility matures in 2029 and has US$312.8 million 
drawn at December 31, 2025 (2024 - $296.4 million). 

As at December 31, 2025 the Trust has the following financial liabilities that mature as follows: 

31-Dec-25 Total 0-6 Months 6 mo – 1 yr 1 – 2 years
Year 3 and 

Thereafter

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 8,091 $ 4,286 $ 107 $ 2,156 $ 1,542

 Distributions payable           16,775             16,775                      -                      -                     -   

 Senior unsecured debenture (1)           71,094               2,031                  2,031              67,031                   -   

 Convertible debenture (1)         269,848               6,584                  6,584              13,168           243,513 

 Total $ 365,807 $ 29,676 $ 8,722 $ 82,355 $ 245,055  
(1) Senior unsecured debentures and Convertible debentures in the above table are presented gross and include both principal and interest to present the 
expected financial obligation owed. 

See Note 3 for disclosure of the financial liabilities of the Acquisition Entities. Financial liabilities of the Acquisition 
Entities are included in the Trust’s Corporate Investments.   

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the 
Trust’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to 
manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. All such 
transactions are carried out within the guidelines as per the mandates of the audit and governance committees. 

Foreign currency exchange rate risk 

As a result of the underlying investments held by the Trust’s Acquisition Entities which are denominated in USD, Alaris 
has exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk. AEP purchases forward exchange rate contracts to match 
expected distributions and expenditures in Canadian dollars on a rolling 12 month basis and also for a portion of the 
expected distributions and expenditures in Canadian dollars on a rolling 12 to 24 month basis (total current notional 
value of US$13.5 million for next 24 months).  Subsequent to year end AEP purchased an additional US$18.5 million 
notional value forward exchange rate contracts for the next 24 months.  

Additionally, the Trust has intercompany loans receivable from the Acquisition Entities in US dollars that are translated 
at each balance sheet date with an unrealized foreign exchange gain or loss recorded in earnings.  

As at December 31, 2025, if the US foreign exchange rate had been $0.01 lower with all other variables held constant, 
earnings for the year would have been approximately $8.4 million lower, primarily as a result of a lower net gain on 
Corporate Investments largely due to Trust’s investment in Acquisition Entities denominated in USD, partially offset by 
a reduction to the unrealized loss on the Acquisition Entities USD denominated external senior debt and the related 
interest expense. Also contributing to this expected decrease in earnings due to a reduction in the US foreign exchange 
rate is a reduction to the Trust’s unrealized gain on intercompany loans receivable which is denominated in USD. 
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Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Trust 
is exposed to interest rate fluctuations indirectly as AEP holds bank debt that bears a floating rate of interest. To manage 
this risk, AEP holds three interest rate swap contracts. There is an interest rate swap that allows for a fixed interest rate 
of 2.99% instead of SOFR (“Secured Overnight Financing Rate”) on US$50.0 million of debt expiring in July 2026, and 
an interest rate swap that allows for a fixed interest rate of 3.35% on US$50.0 million of debt expiring in October 2028. 
Alaris also has an interest rate swap that allows for a fixed interest rate of 3.23% instead of SOFR on US$50.0 million 
of debt that begins in July 2026 and has an expiry date in July 2029.  

Capital management 

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and 
to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of unitholders’ capital, senior unsecured and convertible 
debentures and retained earnings. The Board of Trustees monitors the return on capital as well as the level of 
distributions to common unitholders. 

A portion of the Trust’s capital is managed by its Acquisition Entity, AEP. AEP manages capital by monitoring certain 
debt covenants set out in its credit facility. AEP holds a credit facility of US$450 million with a US$50.0 million accordion 
feature. The maturity date of this credit facility is in September 2029. AEP has a maximum senior debt to contracted 
EBITDA covenant of 3.0:1. Contracted EBITDA is defined as net income before interest expense, income taxes, 
depreciation and amortization, bad debt expense, realized and unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses, unrealized 
fair value gains or losses, and unit-based compensation expenses, AEP can include twelve months of revenue from 
partners that are less than twelve months from closing and must exclude revenue from partners for the portion that was 
redeemed or repurchased. If distributions that have been accrued and are past due individually or in aggregate are 
greater or equal to 10% of consolidated revenue, the entire twelve months of earnings from the respective partners are 
excluded from contracted EBITDA. AEP has a fixed charge coverage ratio covenant of 1:1. Additionally, there is a 
minimum tangible net worth requirement of $650.0 million with increasing thresholds based on the incremental positive 
consolidated income beginning January 1, 2025 to the maturity date. Tangible net worth is defined as unitholders equity 
of the Trust less intangible assets. AEP was in compliance with all debt covenants at December 31, 2025 (please refer 
to Note 11). AEP can access its credit facility for investing activities, any funding requirements for acquisitions in excess 
of availability under the credit facility will require AEP to access capital markets and manage the business within the 
bank covenants.  

There were no significant changes in the Trust’s approach to capital management. 

11. Related parties: 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Trust derived revenues from the provision of management and advisory 
services from Acquisition Entities of $19.4 million (2024 – 17.5 million). At December 31, 2025, the Trust has a net 
receivable included in accounts receivable and prepayments from Acquisition Entities of $2.1 million (2024 - $6.5 
million). 

The Trust has intercompany loans receivable in US dollars from the Acquisition Entities. The loans have terms ranging 
from 3 to 10 years but can be repaid at anytime without penalty. These loans bear interest at rates ranging from 10% 
to 12%. There is no impact on net earnings from these intercompany loans. The Trust recognized $12.8 million (2024 - 
$23.6 million) of interest income during the year ended December 31, 2025. The corresponding interest expense 
incurred by the Acquisition Entities offset part of the Trust’s Corporate Investment gain.  

The Acquisition Entities paid $45.1million (2024 - $12.5 million) of dividends to the Trust during the year ended   
December 31, 2025. Dividends received from the Acquisition Entities are recorded as income as part of the Trust’s 
Revenue and operating income.  During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Trust invested net capital of $68.9 
million (2024 - $266.0 million) into AEP, including the proceeds from the June Convertible debenture issuance, which 
AEP used to pay down a portion of its senior credit facility. The Trust made loans to the acquisition entities of $106.8 
million as compared to net principal loan repayments in 2024 of $291.9 million.  
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During the year, Alaris completed an amendment to its senior credit facility, which included extending the credit facility’s 
maturity date to September 2029. Other amendments during the year converted the credit facility from CDN$500 million 
to US$450 million, in addition to converting the accordion feature from CDN$50 million to US$50 million. The Trust 
guarantees the US$450 million senior credit facility AEP and Alaris USA holds with a syndicate of Canadian chartered 
banks and is secured by a general security agreement on all of Alaris’ assets. The interest rate is based on a combination 
of the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (“CORRA”), Canadian Prime Rate (“Prime”), US Base Rate (“USBR”) 
and Secure Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”). At December 31, 2025, the total balance drawn on its credit facility was 
US$312.8 million (CDN$119.5 million and US$225.5 million), compared to $296.4 million at December 31, 2024 
(US$206.0 million). As at December 31, 2025, AEP met all of its covenants as required by the agreement. The covenants 
which are calculated at Trust’s enterprise level include a maximum funded debt to contracted EBITDA of 3.0:1 (actual 
ratio was 2.22x); minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1:1 (actual ratio was 1.49x); and a minimum tangible net worth 
of $650.0 million (actual amount was $1,124 million).  

The Trust has no contractual commitments to provide any other financial or other support to its unconsolidated 
subsidiaries.  However, the Trust is impacted by financial risks that are incurred by the Acquisition Entities as certain 
risks may result in a change in the fair value of the net assets of the Acquisition Entities. Beginning in 2015, the Trust’s 
subsidiary AEP began receiving Notices of Reassessment (the “Reassessments”) from the Canada Revenue Agency 
(the “CRA”) in respect of its 2009 through 2020 taxation years to deny the use of non-capital losses, accumulated 
scientific research and experimental development expenditures (“SRED”) and investment tax credits (“ITCs”). Pursuant 
to the Reassessments, the deduction of approximately $121.2 million of non-capital losses and SRED expenditures and 
utilization of $9.9 million in ITCs by the AEP were denied, resulting in reassessed taxes and interest of approximately 
$69.9 million (2024 - $67.0 million).  

Subsequent to filing the original notice of objection for the July 14, 2009 taxation year, Alaris received an additional 
proposal from the CRA proposing to apply the general anti avoidance rule to deny the use of these deductions. The 
proposal does not impact AEP’s previously disclosed assessment of the total potential tax liability (including interest) or 
the deposits required to be paid in order to dispute the CRA's reassessments.  

At the time the relevant transactions were completed, AEP received legal advice that it should be entitled to deduct the 
non-capital losses and SRED expenditures and claim ITCs. Based on ongoing discussions with its legal counsel, AEP 
remains of the opinion that all tax filings to date were filed correctly and that it will be successful in appealing such 
Reassessments. AEP intends to continue to vigorously defend its tax filing position. In order to do that, AEP was required 
to pay 50% of the reassessed amounts as a deposit to the Canada Revenue Agency and to the Alberta Treasury for 
amounts reassessed for the 2013 taxation year and onwards. AEP has paid a total of $24.5 million (2024 - $24.3 million) 
in deposits to the CRA and Alberta Treasury relating to the Reassessments to date.  

AEP has entered into insurance contracts to mitigate the risk presented by the above-noted matter, although there can 
be no assurance that all the amounts for which Alaris may ultimately be liable will be fully covered.  

The deposits paid are included in the estimate of net assets of the Acquisition Entities. This estimate takes into 
consideration that AEP believes it will be successful in defending its position. It also considers the impact of insurance 
proceeds should the Trust be unsuccessful in defending its position. 
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Key management Compensation 

In addition to salaries, the Trust also provides long-term compensation to employees of its subsidiaries in the form of 
RTUs, as well as bonuses. Key management personnel compensation paid comprised the following: 

 

12. Subsequent events: 

Compensation: 

On March 9, the Board of Directors approved a Total Return Participation Plan (the “TRP”) applicable to certain members 
of management. The TRP provides for participation in common equity profits in excess of a 10% return hurdle, subject 
to a two-year holdback period. 

The initial payout pool relates to the 2023 performance period, with payment expected in May 2026. The total additional 
compensation associated with this pool is estimated to be approximately $3.2 million. As the TRP was approved 
subsequent to year-end, no liability or compensation expense was recognized as of December 31, 2025. The expense 
associated with the 2023 performance period will be recognized in the first quarter of 2026. 

Compensation expense related to the 2024 and 2025 performance periods will be recognized when the applicable 
performance conditions are satisfied, which is expected to occur upon completion of the respective two-year true-up 
periods. 

Legislative Changes: 

On February 26, 2026, amended Bill C-15, Budget 2025 Implementation Act, No. 1, received third reading in the House 
of Commons and became substantively enacted for Canadian financial reporting purposes. Bill C-15 implements 
measures contained in the notice of ways and means motion tabled on November 17, 2025. 

As this legislation was substantively enacted subsequent to December 31, 2025, no adjustments have been reflected in 
these consolidated financial statements. The Trust is currently assessing the potential impact, if any, that the enacted 
measures may have on the fair value of its corporate investments and related tax positions. 

 

Key Management Personnel 2025 2024
Base salaries and benefits $ 2,859 $ 1,626
Bonus        2,966        1,840 

Unit-based payments        3,153        2,857 

Total $ 8,798 $ 6,323


